GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3533
ANSWERED ON:26.04.2012
PRODUCTION OF FOOTWEAR
Punia Shri P.L.

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the annual production of footwear by cottage, small and medium scale industries in the country particularly in Agra for the last three years, State-wise;

(b) whether there is any scheme of the Union Government to support the footwear industry in Agra; and

(c) if so, the details thereof ?

Answer

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTEREPRISES (SHRIVIRBHADRA SINGH)

(a): As per the Report of the 4th Census of Registered MSMEs, for the reference year 2006-07 (for which survey was conducted till
2009-10 and Report published in 2011), the gross output in respect of leather and leather products is Rs.13702.22 crore. The Report does not contain State-wise figures in respect of leather and leather products. As per the record maintained for the registered units by District Industries Centre, Agra, the production of footwear by cottage, small and medium scale industries in Agra for the last 3 years is as under:-

2008-09 330 to 390 lakh pairs
2009-10 450 to 510 lakh pairs
2010-11 540 to 600 lakh pairs

(b)&(c): Central Footwear Training Institute, Agra is functioning under the Administrative Control of O/o Development Commissioner (MSME). The main objective of the Institute is human resource development. The institute is conducting long term as well as short term training programmes in Footwear Manufacturing. The institute is also providing consultancy services as well as common facility services to the footwear industries for getting their job done. The number of persons trained and units benefited by CFTI, Agra, during the last 3 years is given below:-

Year Number of Units benefited
Persons Trained

2009-10 5022 475

2010-11 5336 528

2011-12 5603 569

Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DIPP) has implemented a sub-scheme namely Human Resource Development (HRD) under Indian Leather Development Programme in Agra (alongwith Kanpur) during 11th Five Year Plan Period under which Footwear
Design and Development Institute (FDDI), Noida has implemented Placement Linked Skill Development Programme in the areas of Agra and Kanpur in Uttar Pradesh with a Government of India Assistance of Rs. 15.96 crore. 15,960 unemployed persons were trained in Agra and Kanpur and out of these, 12,691 persons were placed in the Leather Industry.
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